

12-5008-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL DR. JESSE POLANSKY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

MARK S. CHEFFO
HAYDEN A. COLEMAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Lipitor Label and Its Approved Uses.....	6
B. The Proceedings Below.....	13
1. Relator’s FCA Claims.....	13
2. Pfizer’s First Motion to Dismiss and the May 2009 Order	14
3. The Fifth Amended Complaint.....	15
4. The Dismissal Order	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RESOLVE POLANSKY’S EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS, THERE IS NO FINAL JUDGMENT AND THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED	22
II. RELATOR’S FALSE CLAIMS ACT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE LIPITOR LABEL DOES NOT MAKE THE NCEP GUIDELINES MANDATORY RESTRICTIONS ON USE	26

A.	The 2009 Label Does Not Make Satisfaction of the NCEP Guidelines a Mandatory Requirement for Treatment of Elevated Cholesterol in Adult Patients.....	27
B.	The 2005 Label Does Not Make Satisfaction of the NCEP Guidelines a Mandatory Requirement	31
C.	Polansky’s Objections to the District Court’s Interpretation of the Labels Are Unpersuasive.....	33
III.	POLANSKY ALSO HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE AN ACTIONABLE FALSE CLAIM BECAUSE HE HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY CLAIM FOR PAYMENT SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNMENT OR ANY VIOLATION OF A CONDITION FOR PAYMENT	37
A.	Polansky Has Not Identified a Single False Claim Submitted to the Government	38
B.	Polansky Has Not Alleged that Compliance with the NCEP Guidelines Is a Condition or Prerequisite of Payment.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 223 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Beluga Holding, Ltd. v. Commerce Capital Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Blowe v. Bank of America NA</i> , 316 F. App'x 283 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>C.H. ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 404 F. App'x 765 (4th Cir. 2010)	23, 25
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	23
<i>Cuomo v. Barr</i> , 7 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>DiGidio v. Centocor Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4628903 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2010).....	36
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	48

Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)41, 42

Huminski v. Rutland City Police Department,
221 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2000)26

Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.,
889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989)36

Kahn v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
91 F.3d 385 (2d Cir. 1996)23

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Wetzel,
424 U.S. 737 (1976).....23

Mastruobono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52, 62-63 (1995)31

Meridia Products Liability Litigation v. Abbott Laboratories,
447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006)36

Mikes v. Straus,
274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)38, 44, 45

Scalisi v. Fund Asset Management, L.P.,
380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)35

Seiden Associates, Inc. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.,
959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992)36

Steiner v. Shawmut National Corp.,
766 F. Supp. 1236 (D. Conn. 1991).....21

Stillman v. Travelers Insurance Co.,
88 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 1996)24

United States ex rel. Bennett v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
2011 WL 1231577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011)40

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.,
501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)38

U.S. v. Caronia, 703 F.3d 149, 152-55 (2d Cir. 2012)
703 F.3d 149, 152-55 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corporation of America, Inc.,
290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)38

United States ex rel. Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, Inc.,
No. 4:05CV570, 2006 WL 1064127 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 21, 2006).....39, 47

United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Associates, Inc.,
711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)44

United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton,
91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)44

United States ex rel. Kneepkins v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc.,
115 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Mass. 2000)42

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc.,
707 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2013)21, 39, 40

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc. (Polansky I),
No. 04-cv-0704, 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009)*passim*

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc. (Polansky II),
No. 04-cv-0704, 2012 WL 5595933 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)*passim*

United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer Inc.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2006)47

United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer Inc.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2010)39

United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)44

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)39

Witherspoon v. White,
111 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 1997)24, 25

Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Associates, Inc.,
328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)41

Statutes and Rules

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6) (2010)11

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)6

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)29

28 U.S.C. § 129122

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)38

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)28

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-828, 35, 39

42 U.S.C. § 2000E *et seq*4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6026
 N.Y. Executive Law § 2904
 N.Y. Labor Law § 7404

Miscellaneous

Crestor Prescribing Information, *available at* <http://www1.astrazeneca-us.com/pi/crestor.pdf>12
 Final Rule, Requirements on Content & Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)11
 Lipitor Label and Approval History, at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/drugsatfda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search.Label_ApprovalHistory#apphist..... 10, 43
 Owen Dyer, *FDA rejects sale of over the counter statins*, Biomedical J., 2005 January 22; 330(7484): 164, *available at* <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC545018/>34
 State of New York Dep’t of Health, Oct. 29, 2009 Letter to Providers, at http://www.health.state.ny.us/health_care/medicaid/program/pharmacy_notices/docs/serostim.pdf (last visited June 7, 2013)39
 Zocor Prescribing Information, *available at* http://www.merck.com/product/usa/pi_circulars/z/zocor/zocor_pi.pdf (last visited June 7, 2013)12
